In accordance with
" Rule 3.35 of th 3
InL:Iaoerencyo(Engeiand & A M O
e e Notice of administrator’s proposals
Schedute B1 to the

&5

Companies House

s

conmymrie [0 [3 17 [7 13331

3 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Eisenmann U.K. Limited

bold black capitals.

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) Nigel

Surname Price

Administrator’s address

Building name/number{ 13 Church Street

Street ‘ Stourbridge

Post town | DY8 1LT

County/Region ’7

st | [ [ [ [T | [

Country ‘

u Administrator’s name o

Full forename(s) Joseph Gordon Maurice ° 8::*:;:3:;72:‘:::; s about
Surname Sadler another administrator.
Administrator’s address e

Building name/number | 14 Regent Street O Other administrator
Street | Nottingham another administrator,

Post town | NG1 5BQ

County/Region r

Postcode |T—'|—7|_|_|—_l_|_-|7

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




+ AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

s |}

Statement of proposals

I attach a copy of the statemﬁ proposals

Sign and date

Administrator’s
Signature

Signature m ~ / (
5 S

Signature date o P; ,? [T“-I—-{"é‘ W’T@‘




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

E Presenter information

nlmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public recerd.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Nigel Price

E Where to send

Company name

Elwell Watchorn & Saxton LLP

Address

‘ 13 Church Street
| Stourbridge
|

Post tawn

DYB 1LT

CountyfRegion

I

Country

’Dx

Telephone

01384465301
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/campanieshouse
ar email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1.0




Joint Administrators' Proposals relating to
Eisenmann U.K. Limited (“the Company”) — In Administration
Issued on: 20 December 2019

Delivered to creditors on: 20 December 2019



CONTENTS

1. Statutory Information
2. Circumstances leading to the appointment of the administrators
3. Objectives of the administration and the administrators’ strategy for achieving them

Actions of the administrators following appointment

4
5. Financial position of the company

] Administrators’ receipts and payment account
7

Proposed future actions of the administrators to achieve the objective of the
administrations

8. Administrators’ remuneration and expenses
9. Pre-administration costs

10. Other matters

1. Administrators' proposals

12. Approval of the proposals

13 Further information

APPENDICES

1. Draft estimated financial position of the Company as at 8 November 2019

2. Summary of Recelpts and Payments Account for the period 8 November 2019 to 19
December 2019

3. Eiwell Watchorn & Saxton LLP Charging Policy and Charge Out Rates

4. Details of work to be undertaken in the Administration

5. Fee Estimate Summary

6. Detajled SIP9 Time & Cost Summary

7. Pre-appointment Time Cost Summary

8. Estimate of expenses to be incurred in the Administration



Joseph Gordon Maurice Sadler and |, Nigel Price, were appointed as the Joint Administrators {*the
Administrators”) of Eisenmann U.K. Limited (‘the Company”)} ("EUK") on 8 November 2019, by the
Director of the Company.

The Statutory information of the Company, and full details of the Joint Administrators and their
appointment, is set out below.

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the functions of the
Administrators are to be exercised by one or both of them.

These are our statutory proposals relating to the Company.

1. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Information

Company name:
Company number:
Date of incorporation:

Trading address:

Current registered office:

Former registered office:

Principal trading activity:

Appointment Details
Administrators

Administrators’ address

Date of appointment

Court name and reference

Appointment made by:

Actions of Administrators:

_Eisenmann U.K. Limited

03773331
14 May 1999

Priestly Court Staffordshire Technology Park, Beaconside,
Stafford, ST18 0LQ

109 Swan Steet, Sileby, Loughborough, LE12 7NN

Priestly Court Staffordshire Technology Park,Beaconside,
Stafford, ST18 0LQ

Manufacture of lifting and handling equipment

Nigel Price and Joseph Gordon Maurice Sadler

Elwell Watchorn & Saxton LLP, 13 Church Street,
Stourbridge, DY8 1LT

And

Elwell Watchorn & Saxton LLP, 14 Regent Street,

Nottingham, NG1 5BQ

8 November 2019

High Court of Justice, Birmingham
902 of 2019

Director of the Company

Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be
done by an administrator may be done by either or both of the
Administrators acting jointly or alone.



Officers of the Company:

Directors: Name: Shareholding
Neil Porter None
Company secretary: Name: Shareholding
Katrina Williams None
Share capital
Authorised Allotted, called up and fully paid
100,000 ordinary shares £1 each 100,000 ordinary shares of £1 each
Shareholders:
Name Sharehoiding
Eisenmann Beteiligungen GMBH 100,000
2. CIRCUMSTANCES LEADING TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE ADMINISTRATORS

Creditors should note that, unless otherwise stated, this section of my proposals has been prepared
based on information provided to me by the director of the Company and not from my personal

knowledge as Administrator.

Eisenmann U.K. Limited (“EUK") (“the Company") was incorporated in 1999 and traded as a manufacturer
of lifting and handling equipment from rented premises in Stafford. The Company also provided UK
suppoert to its German parent and assocciated companies.

The Company is a wholly owned subsidiary of Eisenrnann Beteiligungen GmbH, (“EB") (*the Parent™ and
had inter company dealings with Eisenmann Anlagenbau GmbH ("EA"), Eisenmann SE (“ESE"},
Eisenmann France ("EF”) and Eisenmann Thermal Solutions (“"ETS").

Immediately prior to the Administration, EUK had 9 employees.
A summary of the Company's recent trading performance is shown below.
Statutory Accts Statutory Accts

1 January 2016 to 1 January 2017 to
31 December 2016 31 December 2017

£000 £°000
Turnover 11,784 3,207
Cost of Sales {11,134) (4,288)
Gross Profit / Loss 651 (1,081)

Net Profit / Loss after Tax 185 {1,275}




The Company has continued to trade as a Going Concern for numerous years on the basis that the
Group had provided written assurances of its continued support of the Company.

The most recently prepared management accounts show EUK making a profit for the year to date of
£202,162, however the balance sheet showed a negative position, with liabilities exceeding the assets
of the Company.

Prior to Administration the Company faced significant cash flow problems which meant it was unable to
pay it's debts as and when they fall due. This was a major concern with regards to the Aston Martin
contract. The Company received a purchase order from EA in the sum of £6,096,918 in respect of this
contract. EA also contracted directly with suppliers {(under the EUK name) for the project. EUK did not
have control over the amounts and nature of the orders being placed. The Company made requests for
payment of these invoices from EA in order that the outstanding debts could be settled. However, during
July 2019, the Parent Company advised that they, and some of the other subsidiaries, were entering
info Preliminary Administration. Communications continued to be sent regarding the monies that were
due to EUK in respect of the Aston Martin creditor balances and also in respect of the significant sums
that were due in respect of intercompany balances. The Parent Company was advised that without
these funds being paid that EUK would become insolvent as it did not have the funds to setile these
debts. No monies were forthcoming and after highlighting the solvency issues EUK faced the Parent
responded that EUK should seek it's own independent advice.

The director initially sought the advice of the Company's accountants and an insolvency solicitor. This
initial advice culminated in a meeting being held with Nigel Price, a licensed Insolvency Practitioner at
Elwell Watchorn & Saxton LLP, to review the options available to the Company.

Prior to the commencement of the Administration, Nigel Price, acted as advisor to the Board as a whole,
acting on behalf of the Company. No advice was given to the director regarding the impact of the
insclvency of the company on his personal financial affairs. Whilst not formally in office at that time, the
proposed administrators were still required to act in their dealings with the Company in accordance with
the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

As required by the Insolvency Code of Ethics, Joseph Gordon Maurice Sadler and | considered the
various threats to our objectivity arising from this prior involvement. We concluded that those threats
were at an acceptable level such that we could still act objectively and hence could be appointed

Administrators of the Company.

On 8 November 2019, Joseph Gordon Maurice Sadler and | were appointed by the Director of the
Company as Joint Administrators of the Company and took over from the Board responsibility for the
management of the affairs, business and property of the Company. The appeintment permitted the Joint
Administrators to take any actions required either jointly or alone, and | have been the Administrator
primarily involved in dealing with the Company's affairs.

3. OBJECTIVES OF THE ADMINISTRATION AND THE ADMINISTRATORS’ STRATEGY FOR
ACHIEVING THEM

As Administrators of the Company, Joseph Gordon Maurice Sadler and | are officers of the Court, and
must perform our duties in the interests of the creditors as a whole in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administration, which is to achieve one of the three objectives set out in the insolvency legislation, namely

to:
(a)  rescue the Company as a going concern; or

(b} achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in Administration); or

(c) realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.



Based on the level of realisations to date, and estimated future realisations, we are of the opinion that
objective (a) could not be achieved as no purchaser could be found for the shares of the Company and
the nature of the Company’s trading and its financial circumstances meant that a Company Voluntary
Arrangement was not appropriate. It was also considered that the second objective could not be achieved
as the Company had already ceased trading and there was therefore noc scope to achieve a better result
for the Company’s creditors as a whole. As a result, we are seeking to achieve objective (c) for the
Company and we will look to realise the assets.

Our proposed strategy on how we propose to meet this objective is detailed further in the report.

The insolvency legislation has set a 12 month maximum duration for Administrations, unless the duration
is extended by the Court or the creditors. If we are unable to complete the Administration of the Company
within 12 months then we will either apply to the Court, or seek a decision from the creditors to extend the

duration of the Administration.

4. ACTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATCORS FOLLOWING APPOINTMENT

Since | was appointed as Joint Administrator, | have dealt with employee claims, by submitting the
required employee information to the Redundancy Payments Service. | have also spoken and dealt with
various employees regarding their claims and pension contributions.

| have instructed Evolve to deal with the outstanding pension contribution claims on behalf of the
employees from the Redundancy Payments Service.

Agents, Hilco Global were instructed to provide a valuation with regards to the Company’s furniture and
equipment, and to ascertain what, if any, potential interest there was in the general market for these
assets. Hilco have advised that there has been no interest and advised that they should be abandoned,
as the cost of uplift and storage would out weigh any sale consideration which may be achieved.

Storage agents, L&R Storage Ltd were instructed to remove all the Company’s books, records and
computer equipment, which have been inventoried and stored.

The Director, will be making a back up copy of the Company’s electronic records and software for future
reference and storage. The information on the Company's server will then be destroyed safely in line with

current data protection requirements.

I have liaised with the two bank account providers to close the Company’s business accounts and
requests have been made to forward any balances. | have received the balance within the account from
the Co-Op but, to date | have not received anything from Deutsche Bank, who have, so far, failed to reply
to my correspondence.

The former accountants, have been liaised with to gain information in relation to the employees, pension,
debtors and financial information.

The former solicitors, CSK legal, have been advised that we may require their assistance with the future
debt collection, should there be disputes and/or refusals to pay debts that are due to the Company, now

it has entered into Administration.

Claims have been submitted with the German Insolvency Solicitor, regarding the Inter Company debts,
and we await confirmation that the claims have been accepted and for an update on the German

proceedings as to the timing and quantum of any dividends.

| have forwarded requests to the Director, former directors within the last 3 years and potential shadow
director, to complete a director's questionnaire, to assist with our statutory obligation to conduct
investigations into the conduct of the Directors and the running of the Company. This is a standard
request and does not imply any misconduct on the part of the directors.



Attached, | have prepared an estimate outcome statement, with the information previously provided in
relation to the Company, we have requested that the director completes a statement of affairs as at the

date of our appointment.

A statutory insurance bond, has been obtained, as a requirement, in relation to both insolvency
Practitioners appointed.

| had to undertake this work either as part of my routine administrative functions, or in order to protect
and realise the assets of the Company.

In addition, | have undertaken routine statutory and compliance work, such as filed notice of our
appointment at Companies House, notified all known creditors of our appointment and prepared a gazette
notice. These are tasks that are required by statute or regulatory guidance, or are necessary for the
orderly conduct of the proceedings, and whilst they do not produce any direct benefit for creditors, they
stiil have to be carried out.

Role of the Inselvency Practitioner
I was introduced to the Board of the Company by Sunil Abbi of CSK Legal on 6 September 2019. | first

met with the Board/Neil Porter, a representative of the Board, on 6 September 2019 to discuss the
financial affairs of the Company. Prior to the commencement of the Administration | advised the Board
as a whole, acting on behalf of the Company, about the Company's financial difficulties and provided
advice about the options available to the Company to help determine an appropriate course of action to
take. No advice was given to the individual director regarding the impact of the insolvency of the
Company on his personal financial affairs. Whilst not formally in office at that time, | was still required
to act in my dealings with the Company in accordance with the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

Our only involvement with the Company prior to appointment was to take instructions from the Board of
Directors on 6 September 2019 to consider the Company’s options and, subsequently, to assist with
placing the Company into Administration.

Ultimately the Company was placed into Administration and | was appointed Joint Administrator, As Joint
Administrators we are officers of the Court and we have taken over the management of the Company
from the Beard. As indicated above, the purpose of this Administration is achieve objective (c).

In order to help me achieve the objective | have a wide range of powers, as set out in the insolvency
legislation, and | must perform my functions as quickly and efficiently as is reasonably practicable. | must
also act in the interests of the creditors of the Company as a whole other than where objective c) is being
pursued | need only ensure that | do not unnecessarily harm the interests of the creditors of the Company

as a whole.

Valuation of the assets
Hilco Global, independent agents and valuers, who carry adequate Pl Insurance, were instructed to

provide a valuaticn of the Company’s furniture and equipment on 24 October 2019, prior to my
appointment.

Hilco have advised that the office equipment and fixtures do not have a significant vafue and due to the
costs of uplift and storage, which would outweigh any potential sale, Hilco advised that abandoning the
assets would be the best option.

5. FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY

The Director is yet to provide a sworn Statement of Affairs, the delay being partly due to the need to
review the inter-company debts and financial information.

In the absence of a Statement of Affairs | have prepared an estimate of the financial positiop of the
Company as at 8 November 2019 from the records of the Company. ! attach a copy of the estimate gt
Appendix 1, together with a list of names and addresses of all known creditors and the amounts of their



debts other than in respect of employees, since | am not permitted by the insolvency legislation to disclose
such information.

Comments on the Administrators’ estimate of the financial position of the Company

Furniture & Equipment

We have estimated the book value of the office furniture and equipment as the last filed accounts were
made up until 31 December 2017 and had an amount of £8,900, with depreciation of 50% and 25% on
costs. As we do not have the exact figures, a nominal value has been inserted into the estimated outcome

statement.

As advised above, Hilco have valued the furniture and equipment and advised that there is minimal value
to the items and due to the cost of uplift and storage whilst trying to achieve a sale, the costs of which
would cutweigh any benefit to the creditors and to abandon the items.

Book Debts
We have been provided with a copy of the outstanding debtor ledger by the Director and former

accountants. Following the removal of the inter-company debts, a disputed debt and a debt which we
have been advised paid prior to our appointment, we have entered the remaining balance as a book
value. For estimated to realise purposes we have applied a general 20% reduction for bad and doubtful
debts, however, we are not aware of any disputed values.

Cash at Bank (Deutsche Bank and Co-Operative Bank)

Co-Operative

We have received the funds from the Co-Operative Bank in relation to the balance within the former bank
account held by the Company. The Bank have closed the account and forwarded £26,150, which had
been banked in to the Administration case bank account.

Deutsche
We were advised that there was approximately a £13,000 balance within the Company German Bank

account with Deutsche Bank. This account was operated by the Parent Company. We have written to
Deutsche bank and requested that they close the Company account and forward any credit balance
which they hold. We have not received a response, nor any funds, in this regard, but we continue to
correspond with the bank.

Inter Company Debts

The Company’s accounting records show that significant intercompany balances have historically been
due for payment from the Group Companies. On present information the balances due from the Group
total £1,585,651. The German Group companies have alsc entered into an insolvency procedure, and
we have therefore lodged claims in respect of the various inter company debts with the relevant
insolvency solicitor in Germany. The estimated to realise figure has been noted as uncertain as the
insolvency solicitor is unable to provide confirmation as to the likelihood of any dividends from the

insolvent estates.

Please note, it is unclear whether the claims have been accepted by the insolvency solicitor,

Other Refunds

The solicitor engaged to assist the director to place the Company in to Administration, was holding £1,200
within their client account in relation to a previous matter and forwarded this amount as an asset of the
Company. We have also been contacted by a former employees’ benefits firm, which assisted the
Company with employee matters, who have advised that there may be a smali refund in relation to a life
insurance policy and records storage facility, the further refunds total is currently unknown but we
estimate them to total no more than £300, resulting in an estimated to realise figure of about £1,500 in

relation to sundry refunds.



Preferential creditors

The only known preferential creditors are former employees of the Company for unpaid wages, holiday
pay and pension contributions. Their claims are subject to a maximum limit set by the insolvency
legislation.

The estimated preferential claims are those of the employees, in respect of unpaid pension contributions,
any arrears of wages and salaries up to £800 per person, plus holiday entitlements accrued, but not
taken, as at the date of redundancy. The Amount of these claims up to the statutory limits, are likely to
be paid out to employees by the Redundancy Payments Services (RPS), which will then claim in lieu of
those employees. Certain employees may also have additional preferential claims, over and above those
which the RPS will pay and those claims, which are known as “balancing preferential claims” will continue
to be made against the Administration by the employees personally.

The preferential claims in relation to wages, holiday and pension contributions are currently estimated to
be £42,369.

Based on realisations to date, and anticipated future realisations, we anticipate that a dividend will
become available to this class of creditor.

Prescribed part
There are provisions of the insolvency legislation that require an Administrator to set aside a percentage

of a Company's assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors in cases where the Company gave a
“floating charge” over its assets to a lender on or after 15 September 2003. This is known as the
“prescribed part of the net property.” A Company’s net property is that ieft after paying the preferential
creditors, but before paying the lender who holds a floating charge. An Administrator has to set aside:

. 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property; and
. 20% of the remaining net property;

up to a maximum of £600,000,
The Company has not created any floating charges, so the prescribed part provisions will not apply.

Employees’ unsecured claims

These are the estimated claims of employees in respect of redundancy, pay in lieu of notice, arrears of
pay in excess of £800 per person and any other sums which they may be owed, including any unpaid
expenses. The amount estimated to be outstanding in this regard to employees is £176,612.

HM Revenue & Customs
The amount due to HM Revenue and Customs, as taken from the Company’s records and from the VAT
return which has been prepared for the quarter ending 31 August 2019, totals £19,951 and does not

include any VAT due following this date or outstanding PAYE.

Trade and Expenses Creditors
This is the amount due to trade and expense creditors of £712,329, as taken from the Company’s records.

This does not include any future claims that may be received. These ciaims will be adjudicated on in due
course only if there are sufficient realisations to enable a dividend to be paid to unsecured creditors.

We would stress that these are figures which have been extracted from the Company's own records and
they may not, necessarily, agree with the amounts which creditors believe they are owed. The claims will
have to be adjudicated upon at a later date, so creditors interests will not be prejudiced by any differences

which may currently exist.

Based on realisations to date, and potential future realisations, after costs and a dividend to the
preferential creditors, we anticipate that there will be insufficient funds to enable a dividend to the
unsecured creditors. This estimate has been provided merely as a preliminary, and very approximate,
guide for creditors and it may change significantly, depending upon various factors, such as the level of
realisations achieved from the Company’s assets, especially as there is considerable uncertainty around



any potential recoveries in respect of the inter-company debts, as well as the final level of claims received
from employees and trade creditors.

6. ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

| attach a summary of the receipts and payments relating to the Company for the period from when it
entered Administration, 8 November 2019, to the date of these proposals, at Appendix 2.

Cash at Bank (Co-Op)
An amount of £26,150 has been received from the Co-Operative Bank in relation to the balance of funds
held within the account at the time the account was closed.

Other Refunds
CSK Legal, the Company’s instructed solicitors, forwarded an amount of £1,200 from their client account

in relation to a legal matter prior to my appointment.

7. PROPOSED FUTURE ACTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATORS TO ACHIEVE THE OBJECTIVE OF
THE ADMINISTRATION

In order to achieve the objective of the Administration of the Company | propose to continue to pursue
Deutsche Bank for the balance in the account at the date of our appointment.

| have been provided with the outstanding debtor invoices, and will continue to collect the amounts due
from debtors, should there be any disputes, we will review accordingly and may instruct solicitors to assist
in this matter.

We will continue to liaise with the German Insolvency Solicitor with regards to the inter-company debts
and monitor the future dividend distributions in this regard.

Any other refunds, which we be become aware of, will be collected and paid into the Administration
account,

The amount of asset realisations and the costs incurred in achieving the recoveries, will affect the
potenital availability of funds which may be distributed to the preferential creditors and possibly unsecured
creditors.

8. ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

| attach at Appendix 3 a copy of my practice charging and disbursement policy. In this case | am seeking
to fix the basis of my remuneration on a time cost basis as detailed below:

Time costs:

The Joint Administrators propose to be remunerated on the basis of the time properly given by them and
their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration, such time to be charged at the prevailing
standard hourly rates used by Elwell Watchorn & Saxton LLP at the time the work is performed (plus
VAT). When | seek approval for my fees on a time cost basis, | have to provide a fees estimate. That
estimate acts as a cap on the Joint Administrators’ costs so that | cannot draw fees of more than the total
estimated time costs without further approval from those who approved the fees. | attach a “Fees
estimate summary” at Appendix 5 that sets out the work that | intend to undertake, the hourly rates |
intend to charge for each part of the work, and the time that | think each part of the work will take. It
includes a summary of that information in an average or “blended” rate for all of the work being carried
out within the estimate.

The following explains about the areas of work for which | am seeking approval on a time cost basis,
whilst full information about the work that | will undertake on a time cost basis is contained in Appendix
4,



Administration: This represents the work that is involved in the routine administrative functions of the
case by the office holder and their staff, together with the control and supervision of the work done on the
case by the office holder (and their managers). It does not give direct financial benefit to the creditors
but has to be undertaken by the office holder to meet their requirements under the insolvency legislation
and the Statements of Insolvency Practice, which set out required practice that office holders must follow.

Investigations: The insclvency legislation gives the office holder powers to take recovery action in
respect of what are known as antecedent transactions, where assets have been disposed of prior to the
commencement of the insolvency procedure and also in respect of matters such as misfeasance and
wrongful trading. The office holder is required by the Statements of insolvency Practice to undertake an
initial investigation in all cases to determine whether there are potential recovery actions for the benefit
of creditors and the time costs recorded represent the costs of undertaking such an initial investigation.
If potential recoveries or matters for further investigation are identified then the office holder will need to
incur additional time costs to investigate them in detail and to bring recovery actions where necessary,
and further information will be provided to creditors and approval for an increase in fees will be made as
necessary. Such recovery actions will be for the benefit of the creditors and the office holder will provide
an estimate of that benefit if an increase in fees is necessary.

The office holder is also required by legislation to report to the Department for Business, Innovation and
Skills on the conduct of the directors and the work to enable them to comply with this statutory obligation
is of no direct benefit to the creditors, although it may identify potential recovery actions.

Realisation of Assets: This is the work that needs to be undertaken to protect and then realise the
known assets in the case. If this work is undertaken, the office holder anticipates that the assets will

realise the estimated to realise amounts provided to creditors.

Creditors:

Employees - The office holder needs to deal with the ex-employees in order to ensure that their claims
are processed appropriately by the Redundancy Payments Office (RPO). That work will include dealing
with queries received from both the ex-employees and the RPO to facilitate the processing of the claims.
The office holder is required to undertake this work as part of his statutory functions.

Claims of creditors - the office hoider needs to maintain up to date records of the names and addresses
of creditors, together with the amounts of their claims, as part of the management of the case, and to
ensure that notices and reports can be issued to the creditors. The office holder will also have to deal
with correspondence and queries received from creditors regarding their claims and dividend prospects
as they are received. The office holder is required to undertake this work as part of his statutory functions.

Dividends - the office holder has to undertake certain statutory formalities in order to enable him to pay
a dividend to creditors. This include writing to all creditors in the relevant class of creditor and request
that they lodge proofs of debt and then review the claims, and supporting documentation, lodged by
creditors in order to formally agree their claims. This will only be undertaken should a dividend to
unsecured creditors be achievable and may necessitate placing the Company into Liquidation.

More details of the tasks included in these categories are included in the fees estimate. | estimate that
the total time costs that | will incur in undertaking these tasks in this case will be £35,391.50 at a “blended”

rate of £182.34 per hour.

This estimate has been provided to creditors at a relatively early stage in the administration of the case
and before the office holder has full knowledge of the case. Whilst all possible steps have been taken to
make this estimate as accurate as possible, it is based on the office holder's current knowledge of the
case and their knowledge and experience of acting as office hoider in respect of cases of a similar size
and apparent complexity. As a result, the estimate does not take into account any currently unknown
complexities or difficulties that may arise during the administration of the case. If the time costs incurred
on the case by the office holder exceed the estimate, or is likely to exceed the estimate, the office ho_lder
will provide an explanation as to why that is the case in the next progress report sent to creditors. Since
the office holder cannot draw remuneration in excess of this estimate without first obtaining approval to
do so, then where the office holder considers it appropriate in the context of the case, they will seek a



resolution to increase the fee estimate so that they will then be able to draw additional remuneration over
and above this estimate.

We anticipate needing to seek approval to exceed the estimate if this work leads to further areas of
investigation, potential further asset recoveries and any associated action, such as arbitration or legal
proceedings.

To date a total of 46.40 hours have been spent working on the above tasks in the Administration, and
total time costs to date are £7,763.00 charged at an average charge out rate of £167.31 Details of the
time units used and current charge-out rates are provided in our practice fee recovery sheet, a copy of
which is enclosed at Appendix 3. (I attach, in respect of the areas of work where | am seeking to charge
fees on a time cost basis, an analysis of time costs incurred to date by reference to grade of staff and

work done at Appendix 6.

We have sub-contracted some of the work we are required to undertake as Joint Administrator, namely
the review of the outstanding pension contributions and the submission of a claim on behalf of the
employees from the Redundancy Payments Service in relation to their pension contributions. This work
we subcontracted to Evolve because of the level of contributions and complexity of the claim outstanding
to the employees. Evolve is an unconnected third party organisation whose fees will be fixed and based
on the number of employees that they are dealing with, and will charge approximately £350 plus VAT for
undertaking that work. This amount has yet to be paid. We are also likely to use the services of the same
organisation to agree the claims of the preferential creditors, again their fee will be approximately £350

plus VAT.

f a Creditors’ Committee is appointed, it will be for the Committee to approve the basis of the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration and category 2 expenses. If a Committee is not appointed, then | will be
seeking a decision from the creditors at the same time | seek a decision from them on whether or not to
approve these proposals.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be cbtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-
site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
hitp://www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. Details about how an office holder's fees may be approved
for each case type are available in a series of Guidance Notes issued with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9, and they can be accessed at  https://www.r3.org.ukiwhat-we-
do/publications/professional/fees. There are different versions of these Guidance Notes, and in this case
please refer tc the April 2017 version. Please note that we have also provided further details in the

practice fee recovery sheet.

| have used the following agents or professional advisors since my appointment as Administrator:

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Fee Arrangement
Hilco Valuers Valuer/Auctioneer Fixed fee

CSK Legal Solicitors Time costs

Evolve Pension/Employee Professionals Fixed fee

Holder Blackthorn Accountants Time costs

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and ability to perform this
type of work and the compiexity and nature of the assignment. | also considered that the basis on which

they will charge their fees represented value for money.

My expenses incurred to date amount to £1,865 and represent:

Type of expense Amount incurred/accrued Amount still fo be paid
since appointment|
Holder Blackthorn - Accountants £375.00 £375.00
fees
CSK Legal — post appointment £1,000.00, £1,000.00
legal fees




Evolve — Pension assistance £350.00, £350.00
Insolvency Bond £140.00 £140.00

To date, | have not drawn any expenses in this matter.

| also propose that | am permitted to charge and recover what are known as category 2 expenses. Details
of my category 2 disbursement recovery policy are included within our practice fee recovery sheet
enclosed as Appendix 3.

To date no category 2 disbursements have been incurred.

[ anticipate that expenses totalling £9,094 will arise in these proceedings, as detailed in Appendix 8.
Expenses do not have to be approved, but when reporting to any committee and the creditors during the
Administration the actual expenses incurred will be compared with the original estimate provided and |
will explain any material differences (for example, where legal costs rise due to escalated recovery
action).

9. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Where approval for any of the pre-administration costs is being sought:

} attach at Appendix 7 a detailed time cost table showing the pre-appointment time costs incurred by
category and staff grade at my firm.

Pre-administration costs, unpaid at the date of the Administration may also be approved to rank as an
expense of the Administration. In order to ensure creditors have sufficient information to consider the

approval of the payment of the unpaid pre-administration costs | set out below details of those costs and
the work undertaken.

In addition to my own time costs, the following expenses were incurred

Sclicitors, CSK Legal (time cost basis)
Agents, Hilco Global (fixed fee)

In the period prior to the Company entering administration we carried out the following work:

Meetings with director t0 assess and discuss the current financial position of the Company and the
options open to it;

Meetings with the director to discuss the process to place the company into administration;

Liaising with solicitors, CSK Legal, on behalf of the Company, in order to prepare the necessary
documents to appoint the Admihistrators and file appointment documentation at Court;

Lialsing with agents, Hilco Global, on behalf of the Company, in order to provide asset valuation and
advice in relation to potential recoveries for the Company;

Meeting with the Company’s accountant to discuss the financial position of the Company;,

| also assisted the Board take the appropriate steps to place the Company into Administration. This task,
together with some of the other tasks mentioned above are required by statute or regylatory guidance,
and whilst they do not produce any direct benefit for creditors, they still have to be carried out.

10. OTHER MATTERS

Administrators’ investigations

| have a duty to consider the conduct of those who have been dirt_actors' of the Company at any time in
the three years preceding the Administration. | am also required to investigate the affairs of the Company



in general in order to consider whether any civil proceedings should be taken on its behalf. | should be
pleased to receive from you any information you have that you consider will assist me in this duty. |
would stress that this request for information forms part of my normal investigation procedure.

Connected party transactions and investigations
We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company’s assets to connected parties.

We shall be carrying out an investigation into the transactions with connection parties / associated
companies to examine the guantum of the sums due to the Company. At the same time, our investigations
will also cover the validity of any claims against the Company from connected parties and whether there
are additional claims that might be brought against connected parties in order to make additional
recoveries for the benefit of the creditors.

EC Regulation on insolvency proceedings
| consider that the EC regulation on insolvency proceedings apply to the Administration of the Company.
I also consider that they are "main” proceedings since the Company’s registered office and its trading

address are in the United Kingdom.

11. ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

In order to achieve the objective set out at section 3 above, Joseph Gordon Maurice Sadler and | formally
propose to creditors that.

(@) We continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in order to achigve the
purpose of the Administration. In particular that we:

(i} maximise recoveries from the Company's assets;

(i) investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have against any
person, firm or Company whether in contract or otherwise, including any officer or former
officer of the Company or any person, firm or Company which supplies or has supplied
goods or services to the Company; and

(i)  do all such things and generally exercise all of our powers as Administrators as we consider
desirable or expedient at our discretion in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration
or protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the realisations of those
assets, or of any purpose incidental to these proposals

(b}  On present information we consider that the Company will have insufficient property to enable a
distribution to be made to the unsecured creditors. Consequently, once we are satisfied that we
have fully discharged our duties as administrators and that the purpose of the administration has
heen achieved, we propose to file a notice of dissolution with the Registrar of Companies. The
Company will then automatically be dissolved by the registrar of companies three months after the

notice is registered.

(c) It may transpire that it is not possible to finalise the Administration as envisaged within one year of
the date of our appointment. This situation may arise if we are unable to conclude any investigatory
matters. The appointment of the administrators shall cease to have effect at the end of the period
of 12 months beginning with the date on which our appointment takes effect. This can, however,
be extended either by court order for a specified period or by consent of the creditors for a peried
not exceeding 12 months. It may become necessary for us to seek creditor consent to extend the
period of the administration for up to 12 months in order to ensure the objective of the

administration can be fully achieved.

(d}  Whilst we believe, on present information, that there will not be sufficient funds to enable a return
to unsecured creditors, if it does subsequently transpire that there will be sufficient funds available
to enable a distribution to be made the the Administration will end by placing the Company into
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation. As part of these proposals we propose that Joseph Gordon



Maurice Sadler and Nigel Price are appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company and that we be
authorised to act either jointly or separately in undertaking our duties as Liguidators.

Creditors may nominate a different person(s) as the proposed liquidator(s), but they must make
the nomination(s) at any time after these proposals are delivered to them, but before they are
approved. Information about the approval of the proposals is set cut at section 13.

12, APPROVAL OF PROPOSALS

| am seeking decisions by correspondence from the creditors to approve my proposals, approve my pre-
administration costs, fix the basis of my remuneration, and to approve my category 2 disbursements. If
a creditor wishes to vote on the decisions, they must complete and return the enclosed voting form to me
by no later than 23.59 on 14 January 2019 the decision date. If a creditor has not already submitted proof
of their debt, they should complete the enclosed form and return it to me, together with the relevant
supporting documentation. A vote on the decisions by a creditor will not count unless they have lodged
proof of their debt by no later than 23.59 on 14 January 2019,

Creditors are also invited to determine whether to form a Creditors’ Committee, and a notice of invitation
to form a Creditors’ Committee and further instructions are enclosed. To enable the creditors to make an
informed decision as to whether they wish to either seek to form a Committee, or to nominate themselves
to serve on a Committee, further information about of the role of the Committee and what might be
expected from its members has been prepared by R3 and can be found is available at the link
https://www.r3.org. uk/liquidation-creditors-committees-and-commissioners-a-guide-for-creditors.

Please note that | must receive at least one vote by the decision date or the decisions will not be
made. | would therefore urge creditors to respond promptly.

13. FURTHER INFORMATION

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Eiwell Watchorn
& Saxton LLP, including about our complaints policy and Professional Indemnity Insurance, can be

found https:/fewslip.co.uk.

If creditors have any gfieries rggarding these proposals or the conduct of the Administration in general,
or if they want hard gopies of Any of the documents made available on-line, they should contact my office
on 01384 4 01/or by erpail at stourbridge@ewslip.co.uk.

NIGEL PRICE

The Joint Administrators are agents of the Company and act without personal liability.

Nige! Price is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the United Kingdom by the Insolvency Practitioners Associati_on.
Joseph Sadler is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the United Kingdom by the Association of Chartered Certified

Accountants.



Insolvency Act 1986

Eisenmann U.K. Limited

Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 8 November 2019

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
ASSETS
Furniture & Equipment 1,000.00 NIL
Book Debts 53,203.00 42 562.00
Cash at Bank Co-Op 26,150.00 26,150.00
Other Refunds 1,500.00 1,500.00
Cash at Bank - Deutsche Bank 13,000.00 13,000.00
Inter Co debt-Eisenmann Anlagenbau GmbH 1,223,344.00 Uncertain
Inter Co debt-Eisenmann SE 303,964.00 Uncertain
InterCo debt-Eisenmann Thermal Solutions 58,243.00 Uncertain
83,212.00
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS:-
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay 33,967.00
Pension Schemes 8,402.00
42,369.00
40,843.00
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGES PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
OTHER PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
NIL
40,843.00
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) NIL
40,843.00
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGES POST 14 SEPTEMBER 2003
NIL
40,843.00
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) NIL
40,843.00
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Trade & Expense Creditors 712,329.00
Employees / Directors 176,612.00
HMRC 19,951.00
Inter-Company debts 971,161.00
1,880,053.00

Page 1of 2

20 December 2019 13:06



Insolvency Act 1986
Eisenmann U.K. Limited

Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 8 November 2019

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors

(excluding any shertfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003) (1,839,210.00)
(1,839,210.00)

Issued and called up capital

Ordinary Shareholders 100,000.00
100,000.00

TOTAL SURPLUS/(DEFICIENCY) {1,839,210.00)

Page 2 of 2 20 December 2018 13:06



6161 6102 1equaoeg L]

60'GLCZ JRA DS Sdt

¥ jo 1 ebed

aimeubig

0Z'62h'L piopidid Joboy 10dD

Ze690't MNG 9LAM ‘Yuoubpug ‘siolid UORIPPIN 'WIeH UUON ¥ S80IAIBS [B01I09[F HOd 00d0

7598¢C'.L 1v8 61 1S 'siyeig 'aunig 'alenbg jexepy ‘asnoy uolliH P saadoid ¥odo 0002

P66 ANYINYID ‘Ylenii3 6690% 'Zf 9ssens zuaH youuaH HqWo) puejyosinaq uosioN OOND

G1's6 8|18y 196IN QOWD

0005 've Uy GLSM ‘Kejebny *poopn yoouue) ‘i pisuke ¢ P11 s90IABS Slogqoy qer 00ro
ov'e8.L'sS €877 'BINBZ 'p YBOUOD) '0°0'p WOZNA WS pun ussaminaluabu| 101D
ot 089've AVMY INOD P17 Yosilelsnpu 0012
26'68L'2C AVMY INOD P17 uonoejold 84 fieH 00HD
6820961 Qas vAQ ‘uoidil 1BaNS %00Ig 'SSNOH Ho0Ig P11 swejshg Busiug xaeio 1092
00°00L'6 Ore THO 181seyD '9|00H ‘J88ulg udiweH g¢ PiT o8lIND 0092
88'pee'o ANVYINYTO ‘BinqunaN ‘Lebzeq ‘0L ubneg 1ap uj Buusauifiug yosyonys|3 yquo 334 0040
8T 179'S. JNN 80URI4 UUBWIUSSIT #0390
122L6'8 ANVIAHIS ‘usbuiiqog ZeoL . ‘Lg 9ssess Jebulan | 38 uuBWUSSHY €030

GL0L2'90T ANVINNEZO ‘usbuiiqog zg0 12 ‘18 essels Jebuign 3§ uuewuss|3 Z039
6S°0L0°0PS ANVIWHIO 'usbuliqog geoL 2 ‘1@ 9ssens Jebuign Hawo nequade|uy UUBWUSSIT 1039
00°0ZZ'0v} ANVINYTO ‘usbBuligog Zeot2-0 'Le s 1ebuiny, nequabeluy uuewWUISIT 003D
ov6eY DD ZLOD X9583 ‘YomIeH ‘UOISeNIEd 'eSNOH BIABUIPUEOS palwI] peod ASA 0002
0Z'e0L YOI £8 ‘weybuiwung eang oficeg vee 12891 8D %000
0,799 DY9 PEAD "edg uojbuies yied yooiqyoe] ‘aAluq] eusyly ‘asnoj ABisug ABisug anjelad(-00 €090
00'v0Z'€ 26 6HM ‘UdImgIoIg 'sueT uoun ‘sl xog Od pi Wisyiwo) 2022
00007 71 dV8 SAM 'SUINOGLUCAA ‘PEOY (1N UIesH ‘asnoH suysdoiys P17 spJenc) aulyoe aulaue) 1002
007092 AVYMY INOD wswabeuey sallioed VSYD 0002
8T LG8 LL ANYINH IS ‘19lIPMIBPRIN 165G 'O MOpISjuf) O ©0 8 HAWDO ISY 90vD
00'¥8S HYS 230 ‘Agieq oo uoynog 'YoiD MOjIM bl pI1 sweishs Ajunoag WdZINY GOVD
£6'¢/8 AYMY 3NOD PI7 sUQRIUNUILICY ssausng eydly OV
¥6°195 AYMY INOD P11 SWeIsAg Iy dely £0vD
00°008'¥ AQ9 679 'PIOXIAN 'SPIBI4 YoInyD | suoinjog Buyaauibug 1y FAt\E)
$9'658'02 18v PYM ‘uolbuiliep ‘ungseleq Sued lingsaseq adoJn3 - p11 9aY L0V
Z5'v0¥'€9 18r yvM ‘uciBuiliepn ‘Aingsaieq “ied Aingsaleq P11 9gvy 00vD
3 SSippyY aweN hmv_

si0jIpeis Auedwion - g
P33T "M uuewWUSS|F
411 ueIXeg @ WIOHILRA {127



616l 6102 Jequaseg ||

60°610Z JeA 08 Sdl

¥ jo g ofey

aineublg

26'681°¢89'}

Buiiejo) sewu3 oy

99'.2
L8V29'9
29959
Y19
erilg'ele
08’801
987L0'S
v0°096
08'vLL'}
§0'095'6

A9 640 ‘uebiowe|ey piy ‘sWIBYsI] ‘Uos|SN ‘peoy ufmuad
ANVINNITO '29.9p ‘Binquaseld 'z9/61 ‘g osseqsidneH
{d6 OZWD ‘moltey ‘0apZl %0d Od ‘siuswifed

TMZ OPIN JOISSUOLE} ‘YIESH LOMBN 'SUBT MBYSLLIIS) ‘S1gd 094 |
dvy6 078 ‘Aing ‘wonogswey ‘v xog Od

ANVINYIO ‘Li46Q 'Buiiield ‘g esseng yosog Ueqoy

149 LMD ‘alysayD ‘amal) ‘peoy UOISSM ‘SljusD UoIsapr 8uL
970 829 ‘weybuiuig 'usal9) (ley "suen PooH Ugod 88l

HO3ZD v Bueid 00 0|} ‘LT llucjoy peN

oM USPM ZOMD
HQWws) a101Z1nyog UueuLIieAn LOMD

Pyl snidielem 00MD

pobioo] upep 2019

P17 YN suopnjog pejesfieu] g aid 09hL 10120
PY1MN INL 0010

00 % HOW® Yiuyos L WaisAg ynipng £0S2
P17 {proyelg) 1soog ebeioig 70890

Py 0D dwingd poomieg 1080

015 JioB|pag 0082

E;

sselppy

aweN fey

sl0}lpein Auedwon - g
PajlwIT “y'n uuewussy
d 77 UOIXES R UIOYIEAA [I9MIZ




616l 6102 lagWwsdaq |} 60°GL0OZ 18A T0S Sd! v Jo ¢ sbed

aunjeubig

000 00°0 000

BujejoL seliug o

Flelol 3oesun 3 §2ud

ssalppy aweN L)Y

s10)aaliq g sealkojdwg - s10)ipasg Auedwo - Lg
PIRNUWNT "W uuBmIuSsty
d7 UOCIXES @ UIOYIBAA |I9M|T



61§} 8102 Jequadag ||

6¢'GL0Z 1A DS SdI

+ 10 » abey

alneubls

00°0

BugilejoL saiuz 0

ssaippy

alueN A

S10}|pai2) JaWwNsuo?) - siojipald Auedwon - zg
pajiL “y'M uueussiy
d1 uoixeg R UIOUIEAA [[oM3



Eisenmann U.K. Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments
To 20/12/2019

S of AE £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Furniture & Equipment NIL
42,5662.00 Book Debts NIL
26,150.00 Cash at Bank Co-Op 26,149.72
1,500.00 Other Refunds 1,200.00
13,000.00 Cash at Bank - Deutsche Bank NIL
Uncertain Inter Co debt-Eisenmann Anlagenbau NiL
Uncertain Inter Co debt-Eisenmann SE NIL
Uncertain InterCo debt-Eisenmann Thermal Solu NIL
27,349.72
COST OF REALISATIONS
Advertising 79.25
(79.25)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(33,967.00) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL
(8,402.00) Pension Schemes NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(712,329.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(176,612.00) Employees / Directors NIL
{19,951.00) HMRC NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100,000.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(968,049.00) 27,270.47

Page 1 0of 1

REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 15.85
Bank 1 Current 27.254.62

27,270.47

Nigel Price
Joint Administrator

IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 20 Pecember 2019 10:24



ELWELL WATCHORN & SAXTON LLP CHARGING POLICY

Firm’s charging policy

It is the firm’s policy that all staff involved on an assignment will record all time spent on dealing with
matters arising on that client and that the time will be categorised to show the type of activity carried
out. The charge out rates of licensed insolvency practitioners, directors and managers do not therefore
include provisions for time spent by secretaries, cashiers and support staff.

Irrespective of any basis of remuneration agreed, the legislation requires that time spent by all staff on
a case is recorded. The recorded time cost is calculated by multiplying the time spent by the individual
by their charge-out rate. Time is recorded in units of 6 minutes, with 10 units making up each hour of
time spent. Charge-out rates are reviewed annually and are subject to change withcut prior notice. Full
details of the rates applied to a specific case are available on application.

Although for most appointments, the legisiation allows the office holder to seek to be remunerated on a
combination of any or all of the following bases;

a. A time cost basis
a. A percentage of the value of the property dealt with by the office holder (realisations and / or

distributions)
b. A fixed fee
Itis the Firm’s current policy to seek remuneration on (a) a time cost basis for insolvent appointments.

The arrangements regarding office holder remuneration do not however apply to Members Voluntary
Liquidations (MVL's), Company Voluntary Arrangements (CVA's) or Individual Voluntary Arrangements
(IVA’s). In MVL'’s, the company members agree the fee basis, usually as a fixed fee. In VA's, the fee
basis is incorporated in the arrangement proposal which creditors agree when they approve the
arrangement.

Office holders remuneration is subject to VAT with the exception of VA's which are VAT exempt.

The Firm has five grades of staff (including the office holder) as detailed below. The office holder
ensures that case assignments have been carried out by appropriate grades of staff. The charge-out
rates of the persons involved in this case are as follows:-

LONDON OTHER OFFICES

Charge-out rate Charge-out rate

{up to £ per hour) {(up to £ per hour)

Licensed Insclvency Practitioner 395.00 295.00
Director / Senior Manager 295.00 200.00
Manager 225.00 150.00
Other Professionals 150.00 135.00C
Administrative Staff 100.00C 65.00

Each staff member involved in the case records actual time spent in a computerised time recording
system together with a narrative describing the actual work undertaken. Work is analysed by prescribed
task descriptors which are recorded under the following standardised categories;

Administration (including statutory reporting)

L]

» Investigations

+ Realisation of assets

« Trading

» Creditors (claims and distribution}

In seeking approval to be remunerated on a time costs basis, the office holder must provide a fee
estimate to the creditors which then acts as a cap to ensure that the fees subsequently drawn cannot
exceed the fee estimate without the office holder seeking further approval. The office holder must also
provide details of the work intended to be undertaken together with detaiis of the hourly rates proposed
to be charged and an estimate of the time envisaged being taken to complete the required work. The
office holder will also state whether it is envisaged at this stage whether there may be a future need to
seek approval to exceed the original estimate and any reasons for which this could become necessary.
To simplify matters, the estimated charges may be presented using a 'blended’ (an average time cost)
rate for the work carried out detailed in the fee estimate.



Should the office holder subsequently need to seek authority to draw fees in excess of the original fees
estimate, details will be provided which include reasons why the original estimate has been or is likely
to be exceeded, details of any additional work required to be undertaken, the hourly rates proposed and
an estimate of the additional time envisaged being taken to complete the identified work. The office
holder will again state whether it is envisaged at this stage whether there may he a future need to seek
approval to exceed the estimate and any reasons for which this could become necessary.

Sufficient information will be provided about the appointment to demonstrate how the fee estimate
reflects the requirements of the case. This will include any responsibility of an exceptional nature on
the office holder, the effectiveness with which functions are carried out and the value and nature of the

property dealt with by the office holder,

A guide to help creditors understand the law and their rights in relation to an insolvency process can be

found at:-
http:/iwww. creditorinsolvencyquide.co.uk

Additional information regarding how the Insolvency Practitioner will be paid can be downloaded under
“Fees” at:-
https:/iwww.r3.org.ukiwhat-we-do/publications/professionalffees

Alternatively, a creditor may obtain a printed copy by contacting this office directly.

Disbursements

Disbursements incurred by the office holder in connection with the case must be fully disclosed to
creditors. Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2.

Category 1 - disbursements not requiring approval represent a re-charge to the estate for direct costs,
payable to independent third parties, specifically incurred in the administration of the estate. In certain
instances these costs were initially met from the firm’s resources due to the lack of funds available at
the time that payment was due.

Category 2 - disbursements requiring approval, represent a charge to the estate for the costs incurred
by the firm specifically in relation to the estate. The basis of payment of category 2 disbursements must
be approved by creditors prior to any payment being drawn. The standard disbursement policy of Elwell

Watchorn & Saxton LLP is:-
= Mileage will be charged at 45p per mile.

»  Other disbursements where the firm makes payment to an external party for an expense
incurred wholly, exclusively and necessarily in relation to the insolvent estate, will be recharged

at cost.



Appendix 4: Details of work to be undertaken in the Administration

A. Work for which the Administrator is seeking to be remunerated on a time basis:

Administration:

Case planning — devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and giving instructions to the
staff to undertake the work on the case,

Setting up physicalfelectronic case files (as applicable).

Setting up the case on the practice’s electronic case management system and entering data.

Issuing the statutory notifications to creditors and other required on appointment as office holder,
including gazetting the office holder's appointment (as applicable).

Obtaining a specific penalty bond (this is insurance required by statute that every insolvency office holder
has to obtain for the protection of each estate).

Preparing, reviewing and issuing proposals to the creditors and members.

Filing the proposals at Companies House.

Seeking approval of the proposals by way of a decision by correspondence.

Reporting on the outcome of the approval of the proposals to the creditors, Companies House and the
Court.

Supervising the work of sub-contractors instructed on the case to assist in dealing with pension schemes;
obtaining reports and updates from them on the work done; and checking the adequacy of the work done.
Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.

Opening, maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account.

Creating, maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook.

Undertaking regular reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds.

Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis.

Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case,

Overseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators.

Preparing, reviewing and issuing 6 month progress reports to creditors and members.

Filing progress reports at Companies House.

Preparing and filing VAT returns.

Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns.

Seeking closure clearance from HMRC and other relevant parties.

Preparing, reviewing and issuing final reports to creditors and members.

Filing final reports at Companies House.

Realisation of assets:
Corresponding with debtors and attempting to collect outstanding book debts.

Liaising with the bank regarding the closure of the account.
Instructing agents to value known assets.
Liaising with agents to realise known assets.

Creditors:

Obtaining information from the case records about employee claims.

Compieting documentation for submission to the Redundancy Payments Office.

Corresponding with employees regarding their claims.

Supervising the work of sub-contractors instructed on the case to assist in dealing with employee claims;
obtaining reports and updates from them on the work done; and checking the adequacy of the work done.
Liaising with the Redundancy Payments Office regarding employee claims.

Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding their claims.
Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system.

Issuing a notice of intended dividend and placing an appropriate gazette notice.

Reviewing proofs of debt received from creditors, adjudicating on them and formally admitting them for
the payment of a dividend. _ o
Requesting additional information from creditors in support of their proofs of debt in order to adjudicate
on their claims.

Calculating and paying a dividend to creditors, and issuing the notice of declaration of dividend.

Paying tax deducted from the dividends paid to employees.



Investigations:
Recovering the books and records for the case.

Listing the books and records recovered.

Submitting an online return on the conduct of the directors as required by the Company Directors
Disqualification Act.

Conducting an initial investigation with a view to identifying potential asset recoveries by seeking and
obtaining information from relevant third parties, such as the bank, accountants, solicitors, etc.
Reviewing books and records to identify any transactions or actions the office holder may take against a
third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors




05°16E'SE 00°€0r 05'66% 00 099'51 00'026'6 00°606'8 {Auo oju1 1oj) apeib £q 150D
vE 281 0§°168'ss 0L°#6} 0Z'9 [7X3 0r'#0L 096 0Z°0¢ sjejoi
. cnpat . . . . {uounqusip
LL'S8L 05°685'L 0oLy 0 0 8'Ee L 1’9 PUR SWIEP) SI0HPaI)
00°0 00'0 000 Q 0 0 0 0 Bupes]
¥'e6l 057090 05°9¢ 0 I ggt L 69 S]asSe Jo uonesyesy
9061 [ 05°0E 0 1] L4 0l 1'g suonebysaauj
. ot . . . R . . {2ns010 pue Buipiodel
18841 00°226'F) 01°99 z2'8 22 o8 g9l [ X4 KIDINE}S OUY) LOREASUILIDY
g9 gel 05t 00z £6¢ abeys Aunoy
Suncy ssafysed

3 oies Fisoaaun] | SN0y [B30L shoy / slojgysiupuipe | sunoy JaBeuepy| sunoy Jojdeq | sunoy seuley Aiofiajed yiop

Aoy eberary E 4218 upwpy as89 :

$10Z 18q0330) | je se sejey

0SED 10} AUIEISE 004

POHWIT XN UURWUSS|T (BWEN 6seD



91 G1 6102 Jaquianag /|

8L-£0-G1 UOISIOA

L 4o | abed

000 peuje|) seed 7o)
30413 00'¢9L'L s 'y oz’ 004 or'ye 0TS BINOK [ejoL
FrA:1%4 0s°002°L 0s's 'z 00'0 000 09’1 06’k S195%Y JO uones|esy
981 05 érL 060 000 000 000 080 oLo suonesieal |asse Jaulg W10
8r 822 00 150°'L v Kz 000 200 020 sl suoyesieal \UspoCH . AL
00's6 05'82 0c0 00°0 000 [4] 00°0 000 weunutoddy a1d
006 fog-rd 00 000 000 o£0 000 000 wednuodde aig - 3ydo
006LL 05'68 as'o ] 000 00's or'o oL suaneSgseau
Q084 0568 00 000 000 o0 oo oL Wauisssssy [BHIl] & diS - dIST
0F6oL 05'poR'l 0oL o'k 00°0 130 og'e oL’k sioHpaIy
96 GZT 00 £02 060 020 000 000 0o v 44] SIokpas eijualepeud UoN  JONS
a5 rai 05 199'L oL ol 860 €K 600 058 G649 sl eafojdwy . wWas
6eLSL 00°085'Y ] %:74 05 ozt 0L'0 09°cZ oLz Guuuey g uppy
00054 o0sia’L oLz oo s 41 000 oLzl oca sBupeeuysuodelsuine) - soueydwos Aojnels | LIS
Fryi-1 0s'egs 0gs e ofli} oo 00C 0gs Q€0 sJapew Uoisuad : N3dl
LT 74 00 6% 0z0 000 000 [be]o] 000 [ 4] Bunoyuous pue Bulely . WgdL
06°0s1L 0064 ol'o 000 004Q 000 oo (o] sapuebe uswwaaog) Lum Busien | AQDL
e€LZeL 0589k xr 000 ozl 000 0LZ (]3] uchensiuiupe [efaues NI9L
[4: pAnS 05" Ipl LA 0o 00d 0i0 050 000 vorn Butsyge) 431
8G661 05 L1 068 05'h 000 0010 06T 05l sefli[eulio} weuguioddy : 3dvi
(3) opey 1efeuey yeig ueddng sjuUossaj0Ig

Aunoy sbeseny {3} 1500 8wy SINOY [BI0L lojuag | 103084Q T SJURISIESY 10/ues J0yg JaBeuey Jaupey UORIUNS YO JO UOREDINSSE|D

sapog p3loid weunuioddy jsod ||v
610Z/21/L) "OL BLOZ/L 1/ -woid
PSNLUM "N wuewuds)y - 10813

frewwing 3509 %8 sw| 6diS pajielaq - Ajug swi)



SLigl 6102 18quada( /) 81-€0-G1 UQISiap I jo | abed
0070 peuuetD seed 101
[i[ %14 00'8L9'6 og'ey 0892 000 0o og'e 'Ll SINCHY [®I0L
oLze 00'9L9's 09EY 08’4z L] ()] i or'tl Jusluuioddy 9.d
oL'Lze wele's o354 08'82 000 09'0 oge ob'Ll lustinujodde eid Jud9

(3) o3y Jobeuey HEig poddng $[EUOISSOJOLd
AunoH aieieay (3}isepmuy 8INoH felol lojuag /Jopag 7 sjuesissy dojueg Jeyi0 Jebeuey Jaupey UORAIN WIOM Jo UORRIHSSEID

$8p0on) paloid weawuieddy aid Iy
8102/4 1/80 0L 6102/60/10 ‘Wold
peILL "M uuBWUesS|3 - L0SIT

Krewwng 309 @ awil 6dIS Pelieleq - Aug swil



Appendix 8: Estimate of expenses to be incurred in the Administration

Type of expense

Bonding — this is insurance required by statute that every officeholder
has to obtain for the protection of each estate, with the premium being
based cn the value of the company's assets

Gazetting — various notices relating to the company have to be placed in
the London Gazette

Travel expenses

Storage of accounting records — the company’s accounting records have
{o be stored by the officeholder

Holder Blackthorn, accountants
Evolve, pensions specialists
CSK Legal, solicitors

Hilco Global, valuation agents

Total estimated expenses

Estimated Amount
£

140.00

154.00

100.00
2,500.00

1,5600.00
700.00
3,000.00

1,000.00

9,094.00



